



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11509/2019

P R CHEMICALS

..... Petitioner

Through: Ms.Harsimran Kaur and Mr.Prabjyoti
K. Chadha, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR

..... Respondents

Through: Mr.Ashim Sood, CGSC, Ms.Senu
Nizar and Mr.Abhishek
Kr.Chaudhary, Advs. for R-1.
Mr.Satish Aggarwala, Sr. Standing
counsel and Mr.Vineet Sharma, Adv.
for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

ORDER

% **31.10.2019**

CM No.47288/2019 (Exemption)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

W.P.(C) 11509/2019

Issue notice. Notice is accepted by Ms.Senu Nizar, Advocate on behalf of the respondent no.1 and by Mr.Satish Aggarwala, Advocate on behalf of the respondent no.2. They pray for and are granted three weeks time to file counter affidavit(s). Rejoinder(s) thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

Learned counsel for the petitioner, relying upon Section 27A of the Customs Act, 1962, submits that it is a statutory right of the petitioner to be



granted interest on the delayed payment of rebate.

List on 8th January, 2020.

OCTOBER 31, 2019/Arya

NAVIN CHAWLA, J